

No. 15-5040

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

LEIGH M. SKIPPER  
*Chief Federal Defender*  
STUART B. LEV\*  
SHAWN NOLAN  
MATTHEW C. LAWRY  
TIMOTHY P. KANE  
KATHERINE E. ENSLER  
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER OFFICE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
stuart\_lev@fd.org

\* *Counsel of Record*      *Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: February 12, 2016

---

---

263835



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Chief Justice Castille’s Refusal to Recuse Himself from the Review of the Commonwealth’s Appeal Violated Due Process and the Eighth Amendment .....	1
A. Chief Justice Castille Served as Prosecutor and Judge in Petitioner’s Case.....	1
B. Petitioner Sought Recusal Based on New Evidence of Chief Justice Castille’s Role in the Decision to Seek the Death Sentence .....	5
C. This Court’s Recusal Decisions Warrant Chief Justice Castille’s Disqualification .....	6
II. Due Process and the Eighth Amendment Require Relief from the Decision of a Tribunal that Included a Biased Jurist .....	8
A. This Case Should Be Remanded for <i>De Novo</i> Consideration Without the Participation of Chief Justice Castille .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioner Sought the Entire Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Review of the Recusal Motion.....	11
C. The Participation of a Biased Judge on an Appellate Court Requires Relief.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	6, 9
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 690 S.E.2d 322 (W. Va. 2009) .....	9
<i>Cnty. Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Poplawski</i> , No. 654 CAP, 2015 WL 9485200 (Pa. Dec. 29, 2015) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Porter</i> , 35 A.3d 4 (Pa. 2012) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 912 A.2d 755 (Pa. 2006).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Terrance Williams</i> , No. 14 EM 2015, 2015 WL 9284095 (Pa. Dec. 21, 2015) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 549 U.S. 1277 (2007) .....	14
<i>Freed v. Geisinger Med. Ctr.</i> , 979 A.2d 846 (Pa. 2009) .....	9-10
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	9
<i>Hirota v. Gen. of the Army MacArthur</i> , 335 U.S. 876 (1948) .....	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	4, 6
<i>Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Metabolite Labs., Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 999 (2005) .....	15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972) .....	7
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	5
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971) .....	9
<i>Murray v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clay</i> , 525 So. 2d 1339 (Ala. 1987) .....	9
<i>Reilly by Reilly v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985) .....	12
<i>S &amp; E Contractors v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	7
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>State v. Tenay</i> , 114 A.3d 931 (Conn. 2015) .....	15
<i>Tadlock Painting Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1449 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	3
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	7
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	3, 9
<i>Whitehall Tenants Corp. v. Whitehall Realty Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII. . . . .	1, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 . . . . .	9
Model Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11(A)(6) . . . . .	4
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.11 . . . . .	4
Pa. Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11(A)(6). . . . .	4
Pa. R. App. P. 2543 . . . . .	9
Pa. R. App. P. 2546(b) . . . . .	9
Pa. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.11 . . . . .	4
Pa. Sup. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures § 3.C.4 . . . .	5
Pa. Sup. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures § 7.B . . . . .	12, 13
8 <i>Standard Pennsylvania Practice</i> § 48:22 (2d ed. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) . . . . .	1
